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Mr. Le !. Norton
Assistant lospe t Geoneral For lavestigations
flice of luspector Ueneral
v United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
"-' Washing.on, DC 20555
References (& Facility Operating License No. NPF.86, Docket No. 50.-44)
° t NHY Letter NYN.91002 Dated Janurcy 11, 1991: Ted C. Fe genbaum
. to Leo J. Nortot
¢ Subje Add nal NHY Response To OIG Request For loformation
Dear Mr. Norton
The construction practice at Seabrook was to have des goated Yaukee Atomic Quality
. \Sfurance personoel perform, as & minimum, & 100% review of the Pullman-H gging safety
: related pipe weld final acceptance documec.ution, whenever on-site radiographic examination
was the NDE process required to meet ASME piping code requirements
. Notwithstanding this practice, in the process of assembling documents in respoose to
add na ngressional staff requests, we have discovered that this review did not occur with
spect | oe specific weld, Field Weld C$:328.02:-F0204. Also, the radi graphs for this

weld bave not been located and are presumed to be lost or discarded

Eoclosed, for your information, ase the Radiographic lospection Report (RIR) and
. the Field Weld Process Sheet for this weld Attached to the RIR is Corrective Action
Request (CAR) No.91-001 (Rey 1), which documents the current status of our determinations

associated with this weld

To briefly summarize, we believe that the final, bard-copy RIR and subject
§ were never transmitted by the piping contractor, Pullman Higgies, 1o Yankee
ctric Company (YAEC) CA/NDE personnel for review and final vault storage
imed copy (versus hard-copy) of the RIR indicates that the final acceptance
graphs were shot and accepted by a Pullman Miggins Level I review on August 17,
a0d were further reviewed wund accepted by the Authorized Nuclear laspector (ANI) on
August 23, 1982, Further evidence of weld compliance (o the pertaining ASME Il Code,
Class 2 criteria is provided by the field weld process sheet records, which were initialed and
dated by the Pullman-Higgins Level 111 reviewer and the ANI on the same dates as above,
énu by Revision 2 of Noo-Conformance Report (NCR) 2128, which documented a Pullman
Higgins' dispositira verification, on October 7, 1582, that the weld bas been acrep.ably
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PO Box 300 ¢ Seobrook, NH 03874 » Telephone (603) 474-952)




Usoited States Nuclear Regulatory Commission February 8, 1991
Attention: Mr. Leo J. Norton Page two

repaired and radiograpbed. Additionally, other quality records indicate that Field Weld CS§-
328:02.F0204 was .abjected to a volumetric ultrasonic testiog (UT) iospection on January 31,
1986 and @ liquid penetrant testing (LPT) examination on February 42, 1986. Both of these
tests were conducted in accordance with ASME X1 baselioe ioservice inspection provisions,
in excess of the ASME 11l construction requirements, and provide further evidence of
scceptable weld quality,

From this and the enclosed documentation, you will see that the quality, funetionality
and operability of the weld are not in question. However, the bistory of this weld has two
implications,  First, the requirement for weld lifetime retention of the final acceptance
radiography has oot been met. In order to correct this, the weld will be re-radiographed
before the end of the 1991 Seabrook refueling outage, the film will be reviewed i
sccordance with our present program requirements and the film wili be placed in the records
veult o complete the required quality document set. The second implication is that the
YAEC practice of conducting an additional QA examination »f all safety-related radiographs
was, on this siogle occasion, not followed. As indicated in the CAR, iovestigation of the
causes of this omission bave led to the conclusion that th'; was an isolated occurrence with
00 discernable geseric implications. Nooetheless, because it appears to be ap exception to
our previously unqualified proposition to you regarding the 100% YAEC review practice, we
wanted to bring this specific occurrence to your attention.

The NRC Senior Resident lospector has been apprised of the missing rav. graphbs and
Our subsequent actions/determinations. Section 8.2 of NRC luspection Report $0-443/90-
24, issued Janouary 17, 1991, pertains to this watter.

If you bave any questions on the enclosed documents o this watter in general, please
do oot hesitate to call Neal A. Pillsbury at (603) 474.9521, Ext. 3341,

Very truly yours,

Ted C. Feigenbaum
TCF NAP/bes/tad

Eoclosure(s)



Usited States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attention: Mr. Leo J. Nortos
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Mr. Thomas T. Martis
Regional Administrator

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region |

475 Allendale Rood
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mr. Noel Dudley

NRC Senior Resident lospector
P. O. Box 1149

Seabrook, NH  038%

Mr. Gordon Edison, S, Project Nuuu‘
Project Directorate 1.3

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Division of Pesctor Projects

Washingion, DC 20888

Mr. Frank Forgione
Special Agent
Office of the Inspector General

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
MNBB 6715

Washington, DC  2088$

Document Control Desk
Usited States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20855

February 8, 1991
Page (hree
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New Hampshire

Yankee St

Subject  ADDITIONAL VERIFICATION INFORMATION (CAR 91-001)

From

To

D. L. Covill Date February 8, 19¢1

As part of the verification process for CAR 91-001, a review was performed
utilizing Pullman-Higgine Weld Repair Order (WRO) Log. This log is not a
QA record. It contains information that was used .0 double check the
results of the investigative action described on pag: 3. paragraph 8, of CAR
$1-001 (Rev. 1). An additional "film on hand® verification was conducted
oy using P«H's WRO Log as follows:

P-H's WRO Log was reviewed for piping fileld welds (FWs) with three or
more entries, along with piping FWs with the repair cycle noted as
three or more.

This review denoted 137 field welds which required radiographic examination
(RT). ALl 137 welds were verified to have YAEC.reviewed radiographic film
on hand. This conservatively expands the corrective action detailed on page
& of CAR $1.001, Rev, 1, beyond the CDT data base search.

BLNV\;AL Q&nn_ﬂ

Dennis L. Covill

New Hompshire Yankee Division of Public Service Company of New. Hampshire
PO Box 300 ¢ Seabrook, NH 03874 * Telephone (603) 474-9521 .



CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUEST

Page 1 of _2
ICTS #QALLIN] CAR No. 91.001 Rev. 1
1., Irjtiacer Departzent Date 2. 0QAP
Dennis L. Covill NQG 1/09/91 Yes [J No

_a—

3. Description of Comdition Adverse to Quality
A review of documentation for field weld 1-CS-328-02, FO204, revealed the radiographic

file vas missing. The field weld package contains all ASME Code required inspections
and NUE and were found acceptable pursuant to the Code cungtruction.
(Continued on Page 2) 4. Approved By __

0§7Datc Response is Due 2/15/%1

$. Responsidle Manager p r (acea/J.J, Warnock

7. Dispesition (to carrest the condition)

See Page 3

6. Investigative Action (the cause of the condition)

See Fage J

9. Corrective Acsien (0 prevent recurrence)
See Page 2
10 CFR 21 Reviev Reguired [ Yes i Neo

1f Yes, Manager of Engineering Notified

Date

10. Dete Corrective Action Will Be Completed _E ond of \* "‘E*’!'QE ‘ngfg

Date

Title (Aff

Corrective Action Concurrence \3 \ML(\EQAQ igﬁ'x Waenae " _‘@ ﬂﬁ‘
ected Department) NOG

11. Corrective Action Approved By

12, Cerzecsive Action Evaluation

Completed By SAM.L_Q:.&#‘J WZalAT
Nuclea= Qualit 4:%4“9& Date

13, Corrective Action Verification

Nuclear Quality Manager Date

»

cc: L.A, Gauthier (File 17.2.16.2)

R.E. White NEY Form 12720 A

W 857, warnoek D.L. Covill









NOTE:

CAR 91-001 rev.

. ‘
CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUEST Pe

CAR §1-001

A no. tout was obtained from a CDT data base search on the wvord
‘tepais® from the first 120 characters in the description field. This
search denoted 203 NCR's from the population of 14,922 in the system.

NCR's with 3 or more repairs noted in the description field were
reviewed for film on hand. As a result, 23 welds were reviewed, 2
welds of the 23 had been deleted., Of the 21 remaining welds, all had
YAEC reviewed film on hand.

NCR's where the description was not revealing as to an obvious third
repair were randomly reviewed and processed as above,

l



Nerw HGmPShire CAR :1-001 rev. |
Yankee

CEM-90-1001
DMS¢ AL6.06.3)

SUBJECT RECORDS REVIEVW - FIELD WELD Fw/328-F0204
FROM R. E. White DATE Decezber 27, 19%0
10 V. Gagnon PEFERENCE

Engineering wes requested to independently evaluate the design
implementation documents and quality records for field weld 328-F020¢ in light
of missing radiographic film. Based on this review, it was determined that
all code required inspections and NDE vere performed, and found acceptable.
The Radiographic Inspection Report provides objective evidence that this
examination was performed, and results found acceptadle by & qualified Level 3
Inspecior. Additionally, the Authorized Nuclear Inspector (ANI) has provided
concurrence with these results.

Discussion:

Fleld weld 328.F0204 is and ASME 121, ¢!, 2 Joint, located inm the 3 inch

commen RCP seal water return, outside contsinment. This weld (s identified an
fengiriction isometric CS5-328-02 and connects spool E2636-960 and E2936-970 on
~ine 1+08-328.2428501:3".

After o third sttexmpt at achieving & raciographic quality Joint, NCR ns,
2.28 was initiated, per program requirements, for disposition by the
Engineers. The rework, as stated in the NRBRF dated 7/19/82, vas completed,
anc the 1007 radicgraphic examinstion made on 8/.7/82 accepted. Process
saeets and Radicgraphic Inspection Reports are filed with the NCR ia suppor:

of Disposition Verification which was completad on 10/7/82.

Some confusion may exist in review of the Comstruction Isometric
history. Subsequent to complecion of the final weld, and NCR close out
verification, FW 328.F0204 was changed to FO209 on the isometric, It Appears
that, irrespective of the NCR close out status, the designer say have assigned
the new weld number in preparing rev. 7 of the iso. because the PCR 2128
disposition required & complete weld cut-ou* (EAZ). The weld had, however,
been previously accepted as FO204 and the effective iso revision (rev. 6)
reflected this designation. The iso. was corrected on rev., 13 to properly
identify this joint as F0204,

PEC27¢

New Hompshire Yankee Division of Public Service Compony of Ne ~ Mt sshire
PO. Box 300 * Secbrook, NH 03874 ¢ Telephone (403) &' 4-952



PEO27S

CAR 91=00] rev. |

. . P8 6
Fage 2

RECCRDS REVIEW « FIELD WELD FW/328.F0204

All documentation for field weld 320.F0204 indicate that code required
inspections and NDE, including radicgraphy vas performed and found scceptable
by qualified personnel., Authorized Nuclear Izspector concutrence of the
radiographic examination interpretations {s indicated on the Radiographic
Repert. Therefore, there is no reason to believe that the quality of
328-FO204 {s compromised by lack of the radicgraphic fila.

The requirements of ANSI N&5.2.9 and the ASME code are not, however,
satisfied with respect to documentation required for lifetime retention. Both
require radiographic records, as well as film, be retained for the life of the
plant, and on that basis, radiographic inspection should be repeated at the
earliest convenience.

Conclusion:

Adequate documentation exists to establish that 328-F0204 received all
code required inspections and NDE with acceptabdle results.

The reguirements of ANSI NuS.2.9 and the ASME code inzlude the resention
of radicgraphic film as well as radiograghic results for the lifetime of the
piant. Radiographic inspection should, therefore, be repeated at the easliest
convenience if the sudbject film cannot be found.

REW/RRC:izmce

cei R. J. Deloach Q1/40
J. M. Vargas e1/62
R. Bergeron ci/e2
C. W. Roberss 01/62
L. W, Rau 01/62
G. Tsouderos Bolten
R. R, Cliche 01/62
pee 02/06
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N\ . . NTED 8TATES

& HUCLEAR REQULATORY COMMIGSION
% AOION |
v\ V

Mo M ALLENDALE ROAD
e KNG OF PRUSSIA, PANNEYLY A VM08

Docket No. 50443 FEB B2 99

Publir Service Company of New Hampshire
ATTN: Mr, Ted C. Feigenbaum
President and Chief Executive Officer
New Hampshire Yankee (NHY) Division
Post Office Box 300
Seabrook, New Hampshire 03874

Gentlemen:
Subject: Request for Information on Radiograph Records

[he purpdse OF this jeter 15 w conflrm vyl reayuest Uil New Mampshire Yankee provide the
following information o the NRC in writing.

. The number of Pullman-Higgins weld radiographs retrieved from the files incident 1o
post-constructon follow-up on weld adequacy auestions, and the rymber of Pullman.

Higgins weld ndiographs which were not retrievable during this effon,
The number of Pullman-Higgins weld radiographs which should be on file
The technical basls for your conclusion that the missing radiograph for Field Weld CS-
328.F0204 is an Isolated occurrence with no discerable genene implications (reference
your letter NYN-91023 to NRC (OIC) dated February 8, 1991).

THhatk you 1or your prumpt siieuldun W Wils oualter,

Sincerely,

%w«d
Wries W, Hehl, Direcws
Division of Reacior Projects




Pubic Service Company of 2 Fep et W
New Hampshire

4!
L. E. Maglathlin, Jr., President and Chief Executive Officer, PSNH
J. M. Peschel, Regulntory Compliance Manager, NHY
D. E. Moody, Sution Manager, NHY

T. Hapsler, Direclor of Licensing Services, NMY

R. M. Kacich, Manager of Ceneration Facilitles Licensing, NUSCO

J. F. Opeka, Executlve Vice President, NU

Q. Garfleld, Esquire

R. Hallisey, Director, Dept. of Public Health, Commonwealth of Massachusetts
S. Wo . house, Legisiative Assistant

K. adbriiam, PAO, RI (2 coples)

Fublic Document Room (PD

Loca) Public Document Room (LPDR)

Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)

NRC Resicent Inspactor

Siuate of New Hampshire, SLO

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, SLO Designee

Seabrook Hearing Service List
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Shaines ane Htfocho'n

2% Maplawond Avenue

Portsmovth, New Mampihire (1 1))

R Scott Witlewntiton, Esq.
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Adnintptrative Judge
Thomas 5. Moore, Esc.
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V.5, Nutlear l||u1o$or‘ Commission
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Richard F. Cole

Aromic Safaty 478 Licensing Boare
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Rovers R, Piarce, Ene,

Aromie Safety ong Licensing Board
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washington, D, €. 20858

Barbara J. Satnt Angre, Eig.
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Admintsteative Judge
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John Traficorte, Esq.
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Atomic Safaty ang Licensing Boare
Pare) Docket

V.S, Nucloar Regulatory Commigsion

Washington, D.C. 20858

Mite! A, Younp

Attorrey

Offtce of tha General Counse)
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Washington, D.C. 20858

Congrassman Nicholes Mavroules
U.S. Mouse of Reprasentatives
70 Washington Street
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Judith M. Mizrer, Esa.
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Mro ROM Kagieh
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